

Nos. 16-3360, 16-3732

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Tennessee Republican Party, Georgia Republican Party, and
New York Republican State Committee

Petitioners,

v.

United States Securities and Exchange Commission, and
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Rule of the
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board Approved
by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Financial Services Institute
in Support of Petitioners**

Allen Dickerson
Counsel of Record
Zac Morgan
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
zmorgan@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 23, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Amended Rule G-37 Imposes Significant Restrictions Upon Independent Broker-Dealer Firms	2
II. The Harms Imposed By The Rule Are Compounded By The Sanctity Of The Right At Stake	8
III. Regulating Campaign Finances Is Beyond Respondents’ Mandate	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Blount v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n,
61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....6

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2, 6, 9

Buckley v. Valeo,
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (*en banc*)10

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009).....13

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....10

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1982).....9

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....8

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....14

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....6, 9, 10, 13

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....7

Mills v. Ala.,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....8

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....9

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....10

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....10, 11, 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10

Rule

MSRB Rule G-37(g)(iii)(x)5

MSRB Rule G-37(g)(vi)11

MSRB Rule G-37(g)(xvi)(A)-(C)6

MSRB Rule G-37(g)(xix)7

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 78o-4(b)(2)(C).....14

17 C.F.R § 275.206(4)-5(b).5

Other Authorities

Comments of Financial Services Institute,
MSRB Notice 2013-16 (Oct. 7, 2013).....2

Financial Services Institute,
“Overview of the Independent Broker-Dealer Industry”3

Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board Regulatory Notice 2016-06
(Feb. 17, 2016).....1, 5, 7

Bradley A. Smith and Allen Dickerson,
The Non-Expert Agency: Using the SEC to Regulate Partisan Politics,
3 Harv. Business L. Rev. 420 (2012)14
